



Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request

6A

Agenda Item #

Requested Meeting Date:

Title of Item:

<p>REGULAR AGENDA</p> <p>CONSENT AGENDA</p> <p>INFORMATION ONLY</p>	<p>Action Requested:</p> <p style="padding-left: 20px;">Approve/Deny Motion</p> <p style="padding-left: 20px;">Adopt Resolution (attach draft)</p> <p style="text-align: right; font-size: small;"><i>*provide copy of hearing notice that was published</i></p>	<p>Direction Requested</p> <p>Discussion Item</p> <p>Hold Public Hearing*</p>
Submitted by:		Department:
Presenter (Name and Title):		Estimated Time Needed:
<p>Summary of Issue:</p>		
<p>Alternatives, Options, Effects on Others/Comments:</p>		
<p>Recommended Action/Motion:</p>		
<p>Financial Impact:</p> <p><i>Is there a cost associated with this request?</i> Yes No</p> <p><i>What is the total cost, with tax and shipping? \$</i></p> <p><i>Is this budgeted?</i> Yes No <i>Please Explain:</i></p>		

CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADOPTED November 9, 2021

By Commissioner:

20211109-xxx

Award Contract No. 20221

WHEREAS, Contract No. 20221 is for construction of S.A.P. 001-599-042, and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were opened for this project at 2:00 p.m. on Monday, October 18, 2021 with a total of seven bids received, and

WHEREAS, Kaski, Inc. - Duluth, MN was the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$289,827.90.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Kaski Inc. be awarded Contract 20221.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the chairperson of the Aitkin County Board and the Aitkin County Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract on behalf of Aitkin County with said low bidder upon presentation of proper contract documents.

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting

**STATE OF MINNESOTA}
COUNTY OF AITKIN}**

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 9th Day of November 2021 and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 9th day of November, 2021

Jessica Seibert
County Administrator

Aitkin County Project Bid Abstract

Project Name: Culvert Replacement for Waukenabo Township

Bid Opening: October 18, 2021 at 2:00 PM

Contract No.: 20221

Project No.: SAP 001-599-042

Project: SAP 001-599-042 - Culvert Replacement for Waukenabo Township				Engineers Estimate		Kaski Inc - Duluth, MN		Marvin Tretter, Inc - Pierz, MN		Landwehr Construction - St. Cloud, MN		
Line No.	Item	Units	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	
Non-Participating												
1	2051.501	MAINT & RESTORATION OF HAUL ROADS	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00
2	2105.504	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC TYPE 5	S Y	512	\$3.00	\$1,536.00	\$1.86	\$952.32	\$3.00	\$1,536.00	\$4.25	\$2,176.00
3	2105.507	COMMON EXCAVATION (P)	C Y	234	\$12.00	\$2,808.00	\$14.10	\$3,299.40	\$8.00	\$1,872.00	\$20.00	\$4,680.00
4	2105.507	GRANULAR BORROW (LV)	C Y	2325	\$18.00	\$41,850.00	\$24.77	\$57,590.25	\$18.00	\$41,850.00	\$16.00	\$37,200.00
5	2105.601	CONSTRUCT ACCESS ROAD	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,040.00	\$2,040.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$10,100.00	\$10,100.00
6	2118.507	AGGREGATE SURFACING (LV), CLASS 5 MOD	C Y	821	\$30.00	\$24,630.00	\$32.59	\$26,756.39	\$27.00	\$22,167.00	\$29.70	\$24,383.70
7	2118.507	AGGREGATE SURFACING (CV) CLASS 5 MOD	C Y	554	\$35.00	\$19,390.00	\$42.24	\$23,400.96	\$34.00	\$18,836.00	\$36.20	\$20,054.80
8	2442.501	REMOVE EXISTING BRIDGE	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,380.00	\$1,380.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,630.00	\$7,630.00
9	2573.503	SILT FENCE, TYPE HI	L F	2202	\$5.00	\$11,010.00	\$6.54	\$14,401.08	\$3.25	\$7,156.50	\$3.40	\$7,486.80
10	2573.503	FLOTATION SILT CURTAIN TYPE STILL WATER	L F	50	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$33.00	\$1,650.00	\$21.00	\$1,050.00	\$22.70	\$1,135.00
11	2574.507	COMMON TOPSOIL BORROW	C Y	50	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$54.00	\$2,700.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00
12	2575.501	TURF ESTABLISHMENT	LS	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,130.00	\$10,130.00
Total Non-Participating:						\$122,974.00		\$141,070.40		\$142,217.50		\$130,576.30
Participating												
13	2021.501	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$36,354.00	\$36,354.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$9,100.00	\$9,100.00
14	2411.601	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	LS	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$26,350.00	\$26,350.00
15	2412.502	16X6 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULV END SEC	EACH	2	\$17,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$16,392.00	\$32,784.00	\$18,500.00	\$37,000.00	\$16,550.00	\$33,100.00
16	2412.503	16X6 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT	L F	38	\$1,500.00	\$57,000.00	\$1,453.23	\$55,222.74	\$1,600.00	\$60,800.00	\$2,060.00	\$78,280.00
17	2451.507	GRANULAR BACKFILL (LV)	C Y	376	\$18.00	\$6,768.00	\$29.30	\$11,016.80	\$18.00	\$6,768.00	\$17.10	\$6,429.60
18	2451.507	COARSE AGGREGATE BEDDING (CV)	C Y	58	\$50.00	\$2,900.00	\$48.62	\$2,819.96	\$60.00	\$3,480.00	\$54.30	\$3,149.40
19	2511.507	RANDOM RIPRAP CLASS III	C Y	80	\$75.00	\$6,000.00	\$70.50	\$5,640.00	\$65.00	\$5,200.00	\$78.00	\$6,240.00
20	2563.601	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,120.00	\$3,120.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00
Total Participating:						\$121,168.00		\$148,757.50		\$150,748.00		\$165,549.00
Total Non-Participating:						\$122,974.00		\$141,070.40		\$142,217.50		\$130,576.30
Total Participating:						\$121,168.00		\$148,757.50		\$150,748.00		\$165,549.00
Totals for Project SAP 001-599-042						\$244,142.00		\$289,827.90		\$292,965.50		\$296,125.30
% of Estimate for Project SAP 001-599-042								18.71%		20.00%		21.29%

Project: SAP 001-599-042 - Culvert Replacement for Waukenabo Township				Houle Excavating LLC - Little Falls, MN		Ashwill Companies - Cokato, MN		R.C. Habeck Excavating, LLC - Wahkon, MN		Gladen Construction - Laporte, MN		
Line No.	Item	Units	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	
Non-Participating												
1	2051.501	MAINT & RESTORATION OF HAUL ROADS	LS	1	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$2,750.00	\$2,750.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
2	2105.504	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC TYPE 5	S Y	512	\$2.00	\$1,024.00	\$2.85	\$1,459.20	\$5.00	\$2,560.00	\$3.50	\$1,792.00
3	2105.507	COMMON EXCAVATION (P)	C Y	234	\$10.00	\$2,340.00	\$8.00	\$1,872.00	\$20.00	\$4,680.00	\$12.00	\$2,808.00
4	2105.507	GRANULAR BORROW (LV)	C Y	2325	\$20.00	\$46,500.00	\$14.25	\$33,131.25	\$16.00	\$37,200.00	\$10.90	\$25,342.50
5	2105.601	CONSTRUCT ACCESS ROAD	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,650.00	\$3,650.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$19,400.00	\$19,400.00
6	2118.507	AGGREGATE SURFACING (LV), CLASS 5 MOD	C Y	821	\$27.00	\$22,167.00	\$29.50	\$24,219.50	\$27.00	\$22,167.00	\$18.50	\$15,188.50
7	2118.507	AGGREGATE SURFACING (CV) CLASS 5 MOD	C Y	554	\$34.00	\$18,836.00	\$31.00	\$17,174.00	\$33.00	\$18,282.00	\$27.75	\$15,373.50
8	2442.501	REMOVE EXISTING BRIDGE	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,750.00	\$6,750.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00
9	2573.503	SILT FENCE, TYPE HI	L F	2202	\$3.00	\$6,606.00	\$4.20	\$9,248.40	\$3.25	\$7,156.50	\$3.00	\$6,606.00
10	2573.503	FLOTATION SILT CURTAIN TYPE STILL WATER	L F	50	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$41.00	\$2,050.00	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00
11	2574.507	COMMON TOPSOIL BORROW	C Y	50	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$32.00	\$1,600.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00
12	2575.501	TURF ESTABLISHMENT	LS	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,975.00	\$15,975.00	\$9,750.00	\$9,750.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
Total Non-Participating:						\$134,823.00		\$119,879.35		\$120,545.50		\$111,010.50
Participating												
13	2021.501	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$15,550.00	\$15,550.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$33,700.00	\$33,700.00
14	2411.601	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$16,775.00	\$16,775.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00
15	2412.502	16X6 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULV END SEC	EACH	2	\$22,000.00	\$44,000.00	\$18,800.00	\$37,600.00	\$23,000.00	\$46,000.00	\$18,820.00	\$37,640.00
16	2412.503	16X6 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT	L F	38	\$2,000.00	\$76,000.00	\$2,552.00	\$96,976.00	\$2,425.00	\$92,150.00	\$1,921.00	\$72,998.00
17	2451.507	GRANULAR BACKFILL (LV)	C Y	376	\$20.00	\$7,520.00	\$15.80	\$5,940.80	\$20.00	\$7,520.00	\$10.90	\$4,098.40
18	2451.507	COARSE AGGREGATE BEDDING (CV)	C Y	58	\$60.00	\$3,480.00	\$40.15	\$2,328.70	\$55.00	\$3,190.00	\$52.00	\$3,016.00
19	2511.507	RANDOM RIPRAP CLASS III	C Y	80	\$80.00	\$6,400.00	\$84.00	\$6,720.00	\$100.00	\$8,000.00	\$95.00	\$7,600.00
20	2563.601	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$3,025.00	\$3,025.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
Total Participating:						\$163,900.00		\$184,915.50		\$184,860.00		\$247,552.40
Total Non-Participating:						\$134,823.00		\$119,879.35		\$120,545.50		\$111,010.50
Total Participating:						\$163,900.00		\$184,915.50		\$184,860.00		\$247,552.40
Totals for Project SAP 001-599-042						\$298,723.00		\$304,794.85		\$305,405.50		\$358,562.90
% of Estimate for Project SAP 001-599-042						22.36%		24.84%		25.09%		46.87%

I hereby certify that this is an exact reproduction of bids received.

Certified By: _____ License No. 24340
Date: 11-3-21